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Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
-culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have allowed the prices of imported wheat
‘to be raised;

(b) if so, to what extent and in what circumstances; and

(¢) whether it is a fact that the imported wheat stocks went underground consequent upan the announcement of increase in price from 1st
January, 1965?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-

‘try of Food and Agriculture (Shri
D. R. Chavan): (a) Yes, Sir.
(b) The issue price of imported

‘wheat for supply from Central stocks was raised from Rs. 37.51 to Rs. 48.00
per quintal with effect from Ist January, 1965, with a view to maintaining a rcasonable relationship between its issue price on the one hand and wholesale price of indigenous
-wheat and coarse grains on the other.

(¢) No, Sir.

Fishing Harbour, Haldia

{ Shri 8. C. Samanta:
187.{ Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
| Shri Subodh Hansda:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to,Unstarred Question No. 1421 on the 15th December, 1964 and state:

(a) whether the preliminary survey for the establishment of a Fishing Harbhour at Haldia has been made; and

(b) if so, the model tests which will be carried out and for how long?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri D. R. Chavan): (a) The Calcutta Port Trust has been requested to conduct a preliminary survey for the establishment of a fishing harbour at Haldia. ‘

(b) Model tests with regard to the orientation of the lock entrance to the harbour will have to be carried out for a period of about 6 to 8 weeks.

Soil Conservation

188. Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriouiture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 285 on the 1st De.ember, 1964 and state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration to preserve forests to improve the agricultural lands; and

(b) if so, the amount allscated for the purpose during the Third Five
Year Plan?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry f Food and Agricu'ture (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Although no specific schemes have been formulated for preserving the forests with the expressed ohject of improving the agricultural lands, almost all the forestry schemes and those under soil conservation concerning forestrv tend to serve the above purpose.

(b) The funds allocated for the development of forestry programmes under forest development and soil
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conservation programmes are as fol- Far fafy w= 78 IATT #T FaT

lows:— .
w3 fF
CRores (%) =1 ag = & fr fadeft =il
(#) Forest Development Schemes % 3 RL N g fe qoma (C;nému Chentrally sponsored ¥ = qur oz fRatee &a & faus tate s . . . . Lo
(;m ate schemes) 52.00 w%h'&mﬁgq 5 3 A
i) Soil Conservation schemes HEA FaET fraaTT q
(State schemes only) . . 6.90 ; w S ¥ &
To'raL . . 58.90 # A ar; LLS

(=) afz &, @ g8 a1k & FHFR

In addition to the above, there is a & fa=9TT T FHAE FA F § 7 provision of Rs. 11.00 crores under the

Centrally sponsored programme for fafa s § SaEs (‘ﬁ AT soil conservation measures in the . : :
) : (F) X (@). 99" ¥ =y
catchment of the river valley projects, ) ( ) ( ) T il a part of which is intended for affore- I forz fratwa gat & faurs @ &

station and pasture development pro- faw gu Iu-fratadt & grasw ¥ faad grammes. Famai & #rf foerag @ fasit €

Development of Fisheries in Kerala ﬁ“ﬂ, fratam HTERT F A faum awr ¥ fag frateA-gia &

( Shri Yashpal Singh: f P fr= . " §°

189. J Shri S. M. Banerjee: vr-frate & @ ® o fiwrw

( Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: oY o< fag & fa<ht g Y 9w frat=a

¥ 0F IHEEAR 9| T &7 q

Will the Minister of Food and Agri- fo? mi T g \

culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the I 4 & faw Governinsent of Kerala has asked for more finds for the development of gﬁm T WEATY :
fishing industry in the Fourth Five 191. JLQ‘T < .
Year Plan; and WIETC ST dTa

(b) if so, the Government's reaction thereto? .
FaT W AqT Pfw FH7 g I Y
The lleputy Minister in the Minis- Fa1 #8G fF:
try of Food and Agriculture (Shri

D. R. Chavan): (a) and (b). Only a (%) #a1 ag a9 § f& faea) g

draft proposal for a Deep Sea Fishing ! < s :
Project involving an outlay of A F (& a9 & fedt & faurfaat

Rs. 5,02 .72 lakhs for inclusion in the &1 HuFfa® AFIr 3T a7 *T fzar Fourth Five Year Plan has been ar % :
received from the Government of )

Kerala and the same is under con- (@) afz g, 41 8% AT FIIOA gideration. -
g, 9k
T § IeAT . ,
(w) A Arrfoat 30 a2 FT A
o} §FN T €VAT : ¥ afryraeaey faad faandt za =1w
190 oy sitwre a1y AT gafamgrmy &7
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